
 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-038 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
WITH MARK THOMAS AND COMPANY, INC., FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING 
SERVICES ON THE LAGUNA CREEK TRAIL AND BRUCEVILLE ROAD SIDEWALK 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (WTL019) IN THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $75,987; 

AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE FUTURE CONTRACT 
AMENDMENTS NOT-TO-EXCEED $100,000  

 
 

 WHEREAS, the Laguna Creek Trail and Bruceville Road Sidewalk Improvements 
Project (WTL019) (Project), will extend the Laguna Creek Trail between Lewis Stein Road 
and Bruceville Road along Big Horn Boulevard, provide trail gap closures between 
Bruceville Road and Mannington Street, and construct sidewalk gap closures on 
Bruceville Road between Sheldon Road and Big Horn Boulevard, and between Di Lusso 
Drive and Laguna Boulevard; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council adopted a resolution on January 23, 2019, 
authorizing the City Manager to enter into an agreement for professional engineering 
services on the Project with Mark Thomas and Company, Inc., (Mark Thomas) following 
a competitive consultant selection process; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City was awarded federal grant funding for the Project through the 
Sacramento Area Council of Governments (SACOG) Regional Local Funding Program 
and must follow Caltrans requirements for use of the federal grant funds including 
preparation of National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) technical studies; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the original Project scope included trail segments adjacent to future 
development projects that have since been approved by the City and are constructing 
portions of the Laguna Creek Trail; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Caltrans is requiring changes to the NEPA technical studies to 
remove privately constructed segments of the Laguna Creek Trail as such privately 
constructed segments are not eligible for the Project’s federal funding; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Mark Thomas requests an amendment to its contract for the effort 
necessary to revise and update the NEPA technical studies. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk 
Grove hereby: 
 

1) Authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract amendment with Mark Thomas 
and Company, Inc. (Mark Thomas), in substantially the form presented, for 
professional engineering services on the Laguna Creek Trail and Bruceville Road 
Sidewalk Improvement Project (WTL019), in the additional amount of $75,987, for 
a new not to exceed amount of $922,238.88 in substantially the form presented, 
and subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney; and 



2) Authorizes the City Manager to execute future contract amendments with Mark
Thomas for a not-to-exceed contract amendment amount of $100,000 for the
Laguna Creek Trail and Bruceville Road Sidewalk Improvement Project (WTL019).

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22nd

day of February 2023 

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the 
CITY OF ELK GROVE 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JONATHAN P. HOBBS 
CITY ATTORNEY  



CERTIFICATION 
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-038 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss 
CITY OF ELK GROVE ) 

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the 
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held 
on February 22, 2023 by the following vote: 

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen 

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None 

ABSTAIN:    COUNCILMEMBERS: None 

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None 

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk 
City of Elk Grove, California 


	ITEM 7.11 ATTACH 1 Reso Contract Amendment 2 - Mark Thomas and Co for Laguna Creek Trail
	2023-038

